

No. 21-15923

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NOELLE LEE,  
derivatively on behalf of The Gap, Inc.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT J. FISHER, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

THE GAP, INC.,  
*Nominal Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3: 20-cv-06163-SK, Hon. Sallie Kim

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL  
FEDERATION SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

---

Tyler S. Badgley  
Janet Galeria  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC  
20062  
(202) 463-5337

Stephanie Martz  
NATIONAL RETAIL  
FEDERATION  
1101 New York  
Avenue NW  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC  
20005  
(202)-783-7971

Anitha Reddy  
WACHTELL, LIPTON,  
ROSEN & KATZ  
51 W. 52nd St.  
New York, NY  
10019  
(212) 403-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
November 28, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Delaware forum bylaws are facially valid forum-selection clauses that serve corporate and stockholder interests in the authoritative application of Delaware law.....	11
A. A Delaware forum bylaw is a presumptively valid contractual forum-selection clause.....	11
B. Delaware forum bylaws serve corporate and stockholder interests by channeling derivative litigation and other actions raising issues of Delaware corporate law to the courts of Delaware .....	13
II.   Enforcement of Gap’s Delaware forum bylaw against an assertedly derivative § 14(a) claim does not violate federal law .....	16
III.  Enforcement of Gap’s Delaware forum bylaw against an assertedly derivative § 14(a) claim does not violate Delaware law .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	11
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calamore v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , 364 Fed. Appx. 370.....	22, 23
<i>Drulias v. 1st Century Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 696 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	13
<i>Gemini Techs., Inc. v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 931 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	24, 25
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	20, 22, 28
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	23
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Lapidus v. Hecht</i> , 232 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	18, 20

*Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 11, 16

*N.Y. City Empl’s. Ret. Sys. v. Jobs*,  
593 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 20, 23

*Roberts v. TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc.*,  
358 Or. 413 (Or. 2015) ..... 13

*Seafarers Pension Plan ex rel. Boeing Co. v. Bradway*,  
23 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2022) ..... 4, 10, 26

*Schoon v. Smith*,  
953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) ..... 14, 16

*Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon*,  
482 U.S. 220 (1987) ..... 17, 26, 28

*Stream TV Networks, Inc. v. SeeCubic, Inc.*,  
250 A.3d 1016 (Del. Ch. 2020) ..... 21

*Sun v. Advanced China Healthcare, Inc.*,  
901 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 8, 9, 10, 17

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) ..... 20, 21

*United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel*,  
109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2013) ..... 13

**Statutes and Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 78cc(a) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) ..... *passim*

8 Del. C. § 160(c) ..... 20

8 Del. C. § 109(b) ..... 12

8 Del. C. § 115 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 ..... 9
